RECEIVED

1989 APR 25 AM 10: 42

OFFICE OF WEST VERSINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

#### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1989** 

## **ENROLLED**

SENATE BILL NO. 103

(By Senator Jarman, et al)

In Effect May from Passage

### ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 103

(By Senators Harman, Holliday and Felton)

[Passed April 7, 1989; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section seven, article one, chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to authorizing the housing of adult male criminal offenders and adult female criminal offenders at Pruntytown Correctional Center.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section seven, article one, chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 1. ORGANIZATION AND INSTITUTIONS.

# §25-1-7. Pruntytown Correctional Center established as a minimum security facility; limitations on type of residents therein.

- 1 The commissioner of corrections is hereby
- 2 authorized to house adult male criminal offenders and
- 3 adult female criminal offenders as the commissioner
- 4 deems necessary for the operation of a just, humane
- 5 and efficient system of corrections at the facility
- 6 located at Pruntytown, West Virginia, heretofore

- 7 known as the West Virginia Industrial School for Boys.
- 8 Henceforth, this facility shall be known as the
- 9 Pruntytown Correctional Center and shall be operated
- 10 according to rules and regulations promulgated by the
- 11 commissioner pursuant to the provisions of section
- 12 four, article thirteen, chapter sixty-two.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Frederick Harkern
Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Complittee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within IS Appletical this the self to lay of Apple 1989. With

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNO

)ate

Time 4:35